
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday 20 April 2009 
 

Time: 10.30 am 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Eric Heath 
 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
 

Councillor Michael Gibbard 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Constitution of the Sub Committee      

 
The Membership of the Sub-Committee for this meeting will be Councillors Heath, 
Blackwell and Gibbard. 
 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates (01295 221591) to tender apologies. 
 
Note: Declaration of Interests:  Any Member with a prejudicial interest will not be 
able to participate in the hearing, and should therefore notify the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services in advance so that arrangements may be made for an 
alternate Member to attend. 
 
 

2. Licensing Hearing  (Pages 1 - 24)    
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an outline of an application to review that 
has resulted in the necessity for a hearing. 
 
Recommendation 
 
There is no recommendation. In considering the application received and what is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the 
Sub-Committee are, in broad terms: 
 

Public Document Pack



1. Modify the conditions of the Premises Licence; 

2. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Premises Licence; 

3. Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor from the Premises Licence; 

4. Suspend the Premises Licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

5. Revoke the Licence; 

6. Any combination of or none of the above. 

 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
The agenda, reports and associated documents for the above hearing together with the 
Licensing Hearing Procedure are available at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire 
OX15 4AA or on the Council’s web site www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk; 
 
 
Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register; and 
 
The Council and its Committees and Sub-Committees are required to consider the implications of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998 when exercising their 
functions.) 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services alexa.coates@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
(01295) 221591  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 8 April 2009 
 

 
 



 

 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

20 APRIL 2009 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF URBAN & RURAL SERVICES 
 

PREMISES LICENCE APPEAL HEARINGS – REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 
 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an outline of an application to review that has resulted in 
the necessity for a hearing. 

 
 
2 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
2.1 

 
Bicester Town Ward 

 
 
3 

 
 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
None. 

 
 
4 

 
 
Contact Officers 

 
4.1 

 
Natasha Barnes (ext. 3738) 
Claire Bold (ext. 3741) 

 
 
5 

 
 
Background 

 
5.1 

 
This report contains details of an application for review from Thames Valley Police in respect of 
The Angel, 102 Sheep Street, Bicester, OX6 7LP that is to be considered by the Committee.   

 
5.2 

 
The Premises Licence is held by Punch Taverns Plc of Jubilee House, 2nd Avenue, Burton Upon 
Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 2WF. The current Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of this 
premises licence is Amanda Smith. 

 
5.3 

 
The application is to seek to review the Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003.  
Details are provided in respect of the existing licence and grounds for review. 

 
 
6 

 
 
Application for review of the premises licence in respect of The Angel, 102 Sheep Street, 
Bicester. 

 
6.1 

 
The application for the review of the premises licence was first received on 26 February 2009, 
from Laura Morris on behalf of Thames Valley Police 

 
Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
 
6.2 

 
Description of the grounds for review: 
 

 
Thames Valley Police are seeking a review of this licence due to concerns over the premises 
meeting the four licensing objectives. 
Thames Valley Police have evidence that the prevention of public safety is not occuring at the 
premises. 
There are also concerns that the premises is not promoting the protection from children from 
harm.  
Further more, despite meetings in the past with the Area Manager for the Brewery and the 
Designated Premises Supervisor to address some of the issues, Thames Valley Police feel that 
the number and nature of incidents show that the premises is not being managed well enough to 
promote the crime and disorder objective of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
 
7 

 
 
Details of the existing Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
7.1 

 
The Current Premises Licence,  which came into force on 24 November 2005, permits:  
 
1. Sale (by retail) of alcohol, For consumption On and Off the premises: 

• Sunday, Wednesday and Thursday from 10.30 to midnight 

• Monday and Tuesday from 10.30 to 23.00 

• Friday and Saturday from 10.30 to 02.00 the following morning 

• A further additional hour into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and   
Monday for each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and every August Bank  
Holiday weekend. 

• A further additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. 

• A further additional hour every Christmas Eve. 

• A further additional hour every Boxing Day. 

• New Years Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of permitted 
hours on the following day (or, if there are no permitted hours on the following day, midnight 
on 31 December) 

 
2. Provision of Regulated Entertainment to include live and recorded music and entertainment of 

a similar description to that falling within making music or dancing,  Indoors Only: 

• for the same times as those stated for the supply of alcohol 
 
3. The premises is permitted to remain open for half an hour following the cessation of the 

permitted times for the sale of alcohol 
 
7.2 

 
The Premises Licence in respect of this establishment came into force on 24 November 2005 and 
was held by Punch Taverns PLC.  

 
7.3 

 
Prior to the commencement of the licence, a hearing was held on 7 June 2005 to determine 
representations received from the Environmental Health Department. As a result of the hearing, a 
number of conditions were attached to the licence. The conditions are detailed in Annex 3 of the 
licence.  

 
7.4 

 
A plan of the premises showing the locations of the licensable activities included in the premises is 
attached at Annex 1 of this report. 
 

  

Page 2



 

 
8 

 
Objections/Representations received 

 
8.1 

 
The review application was served upon the Licensing Authority by Thames Valley Police on 26 
February 2009. 

 
8.2 

 
A copy of the review application can be found within Annex 2 of this report. 

 
8.3 

 
In accordance with the regulations of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Authority duly 
displayed the Notice of Review for a period of 28 days starting from the day after the date on 
which the application was served. The notice was displayed at the premises in question and at 
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House. 

 
8.4 

 
The consultation period for the review ended on 26 March 2009; no further representations have 
been received as a result of 8.3 above. 

 
 
9 

 
 
Supporting Evidence Submitted 

 
9.1 

 
At the time of writing this report, no further evidence has been submitted by either party. 

 
 
10 

 
 
Relevant sections of the Guidance and Licensing Authority Policy issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
10.1 

 
The relevant sections of the Guidance and Licensing Authority Policy issued under the Licensing 
Act 2003, which are applicable to the representations for this case are as follows:   

  
Guidance: 

 Pages 82 – 83  Sections 

11.1 – 11.10 

 The Review Process 

 Pages 83 – 84  Sections 

11.15 – 11.21 

 Powers of a Licensing Authority on the Determination of 
a Review 

 Pages 21 – 23 

 

 Sections 

2.32 – 2.40 

 Public Nuisance 

 Pages 128 - 133  Annex D  Part 4. Conditions relating to the prevention of public 
nuisance  

 Pages 72 - 73  Sections  
10.11 – 10.18 

 Imposed Conditions, Proportionality, Duplication with 
other statutory provisions 

 
 

 
 
Cherwell District Council Statement of Licensing Policy: 

 Page 21  Policies  

LA3 – LA5 

 Section 7.3  General prevention of Public 
Nuisance 

 Page 23  Policy LA6  Section 7.3.10  Management and Control 

 Page 32  Policy DPS1  Section 7.6  Designated Premises Supervisors 

 Page 35  Policy OS2  Section 8.2.2  Log Book 

 Page 43  Policies 
RE1 – RE4 

 Section 10.1  Reviews 

 
10.2 

 
Members have been issued with copies of the Guidance, the Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the Council’s pool of conditions and are asked to bring them with them to the meeting. 

  

Page 3



 

 
11 

 
Options 

 
11.1 

 
There is no recommendation. In considering the application received and what is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the Sub-Committee are, in broad 
terms: 
 

1. Modify the conditions of the Premises Licence; 

2. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Premises Licence; 

3. Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor from the Premises Licence; 

4. Suspend the Premises Licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

5. Revoke the Licence; 

6. Any combination of or none of the above. 

 
11.2 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 at Section 52, Paragraph 11 states: 
 
“A determination under this section does not have effect- 

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or 

(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.” 

 
11.3 

 
Schedule 5 of the Act, Section 9 Paragraph 2 states 
 
“An appeal under this Part must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices' chief executive for the magistrates' court within the period of 21 days….” 

 
11.4 

 
Therefore any decisions taken at the Review Hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee will not 
take effect until the period within which an appeal can be brought has passed, and then following 
which until the determination of any such appeal. 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Licensing Hearing
	Annex 1
	Annex 1 cont
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


  

Environment & Community  

D Ian Davies  BSc (Hons) DMS MILAM  Strategic Director Environment 
& Community 

Chris Rothwell  BSc (Hons) FInst SRM  Head of Urban & Rural Services  

 

 
 

  Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

  

 http://www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Our ref PRM0001/NOD/REVIEW Your ref  
Direct Dial  Fax 01295 270028 Email licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  
24 April 2009 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

Licensing Act 2003 

Decision of Review Hearing: The Angel, 102 Sheep Street, Bicester OX6 7LP 

 

I refer to the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 20 April 2009, at which 

the Sub-Committee considered an application for review of the Premises Licence in 

respect of the above named premises under the Licensing Act 2003.  The decision 

contained in this letter is a decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 

After considering all the evidence presented and any representations made at the 

hearing the Sub-Committee decided as follows: 

 

 

Decision: 

 
Having considered the representations of all parties the Committee resolves to take 
no action in this matter. 
 
In coming to this decision, the Committee considered that the approach that they 
would have been minded to take is what has been achieved, namely the removal of 
the designated premises supervisor. The Committee will rely on the applicant police 
force to monitor the new designated premises supervisor and apply for further review 
of the licence as necessary. 
 

 

 

Cont…



Licensing Sub Committee - 20 April 2009 

  

 

You have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates' Court within 21 

days of the date of this letter. The relevant Magistrates Court for the area is: 

 

Northern Oxfordshire Magistrates Court 

The Courthouse 

Warwick Road 

Banbury 

Oxon 

OX16 2AW 

 

Tel: 01295 452000 

Fax: 01295 452050 

 

 

Finally, if you have any queries regarding this notice, please contact a member of the 

Licensing Unit on 01295 753744. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Licensing & Vehicle Parks Manager 
 

 

 

 

Copies to: TLT LLP, One Redcliff Street, Bristol 

Thames Valley Police Licensing, St Aldates, Oxford 

   
 


